guarantee which is a function of the likelihood that the financial receivables held by the counterparty which
are guaranteed suffer credit losses.

  The amounts included above for variable interest rate instruments for both non-derivative financial assets and
liabilities is subject to change if changes in variable interest rates differ to those estimates of interest rates
determined at the end of the reporting period.

35.2. Financial Risk Management Objectives (Contd..)

174 Annual Report 2024-25

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements
For The Year Ended March 31, 2025

The following table details the Group's liquidity analysis for its derivative financial instruments. The table has been
drawn up based on the undiscounted contractual net cash inflows and outflows on derivative instruments that settle on
a net basis, and the undiscounted gross inflows and outflows on those derivatives that require gross settlement. When
the amount payable or receivable is not fixed, the amount disclosed has been determined by reference to the projected
interest rates as illustrated by the yield curves at the end of the reporting period.

35.2. Financial Risk Management Objectives (Contd..)

H in Millions

Particulars
 As at

March 31, 2025
 As at

March 31, 2024

0.50% Increase in basis points- INR
Effect on profit before tax- INR (122.95) (101.03)
0.50% Decrease in basis points- INR
Effect on profit before tax- INR 122.95 101.03

H in Millions

Particulars
 As at March 31, 2025  As at March 31, 2024

Interest rate
swaps

Cross Currency
Swaps

Interest rate
swaps

Cross Currency
Swaps

Up to 1 year

 NIL
1-3 years
3-5 years
More than 5 years

35.2 (e) Foreign currency risk management

  The Group does not have any foreign currency exposure.

35.2 (f) Interest rate sensitivity analysis

  The Group manages interest rate risk by having a balanced portfolio of fixed and variable rate of interest on
loans and borrowings.

  The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for both
derivatives and non-derivative instruments at the end of the reporting period. For floating rate liabilities, the